

Nos. 22-277 and 22-555

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL., PETITIONER,

V.

NETCHOICE, LLC; AND COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, RESPONDENTS

NETCHOICE, LLC D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION D/B/A CCIA,
PETITIONERS

V.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ARTICLE 19: GLOBAL
CAMPAIGN FOR FREE EXPRESSION,
INTERNATIONAL JUSTICE CLINIC AT
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA-IRVINE SCHOOL
OF LAW, AND OPEN NET ASSOCIATION, INC., IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN NO. 22-277 AND
PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-555**

Megan Coker
Counsel of Record
Kelli Bills
TILLOTSON JOHNSON & PATTON
1201 Main St., Ste. 1300
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 382-3041
mcoker@tillotsonlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
TREATY INVOLVED	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Decades ago, the United States ratified Article 19, a binding treaty that forbids politicized enforcement of laws regulating free expression.	6
A. Article 19 forms a key part of the international mosaic of human rights laws, sharing core principles with the First Amendment.....	6
B. Article 19 uses a three-part test to analyze the validity of restrictions on free expression.	9
II. The Texas and Florida laws run afoul of Article 19 by allowing politicized enforcement, among other flaws.	13
A. The laws suffer from an untenable combination of nebulous statutory language and broad enforcement discretion.....	13
B. Article 19’s three-part test forbids precisely that combination.	18

C. Judicial involvement in the injunctive process does not mitigate the laws' flaws.	21
III. Article 19 provides yet another reason why Texas's and Florida's laws cannot stand.	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	23
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	18
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 2394 (2012)	11
<i>Giebel v. Sylvester</i> , 244 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	21, 22, 23
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	23
<i>Reno v American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	4
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316, 122 S. Ct. 775 (2002)	22
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	11
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. CONST. ART. VI, cl. 2	14

H.B. 20, 87th Leg, 2nd Spec. Sess. (Tex. 2021) 1

S.B. 7072, 2021 Sess., Gen. Sess. (Fla. 2021), Ch. 2021-32 1

Fla. Stat. § 106.072 17

Fla. Stat. § 501.201 13

Fla. Stat. § 501.203 16

Fla. Stat. § 501.207 16

Fla. Stat. § 501.2041 15, 17, 21, 22

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001..... 13

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.151..... 16

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.001..... 13, 14, 15

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002..... 14, 15

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.007..... 17, 22

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.008..... 16, 22

Other Authorities

S. Exec. Comm. Rep., 102d Cong., S. Comm. on Foreign Relations Rep. on Int’l Law, Transmittal Letter from President George Bush (Aug. 8, 1991), reprinted in 31 I.L.M. 645, 660 7, 8

Article 19, International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Oct. 5, 1977, T.I.A.S. No. 92-908, 999 U.N.T.S 171	3-9, 11-14, 18-21, 23-24
General Comment 34, Article 19: Freedom of Opinion and Expression, Human Rights Committee, CCPR/C/GC/34 (Sept. 12, 2011)	9, 11, 12
Mandate of Special Rapporteur on Promotion and Protection of the Right to Freedom of Expression (OL BGD 7/2023) at 1, (August 28, 2023).....	21
Mandate of the Special Rapporteur on Promotion and Protection of the Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression and the Special Rapporteur on the Situation of Human Rights Defenders, U.N. Doc. AL G/SO 214 (67-17) G/SO 214 (107- 9) VNM 3/2012 (Aug. 2, 2012)	10
<i>Karastelev and Others v. Russia</i> , European Court of Human Rights, No. 16435/10 (Oct. 6, 2020).....	20
<i>Navalnyy v. Russia</i> , [GC], European Court of Human Rights, Nos. 29580/12 (November 15, 2018).....	20
<i>Scanlen & Holderness v. Zimbabwe</i> , Case 297/2005, African Comm'n on Hum. and People's Rts. (2009).....	20, 22

Library of Congress, *France:*
Constitutional Court Strikes Down
Key Provisions of Bill on Hate Speech
(June 29, 2020)..... 18

“*My Most Important Task*”: *Eleanor*
Roosevelt and the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights,
Roosevelt House Public Policy
Institute at Hunter College (2018)..... 7

Eric Lipton, *Lobbyists, Bearing Gifts,*
Pursue Attorneys General, N.Y.
TIMES (Oct. 28, 2014) 16

Marissa Smith, *Note: Politicization of*
State Attorneys General: How
Partisanship is Changing the Role
for the Worse, 108 CORNELL L. REV. 2
(2023)..... 16
